

No. A167179

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 4**

STEVEN RENDEROS, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CLEARVIEW AI, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

**APPLICATION TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TECH JUSTICE LAW PROJECT,
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, AND CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
RESPONDENTS**

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of California, Alameda County
The Honorable Judge Evelio Grillo
Case No. RG1096898

Meetal Jain (SBN 214237)
Melodi Dinçer (PHV Pending)
TECH JUSTICE LAW PROJECT
meetali@techjusticelaw.org
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
#337
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 780-5750

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Tech Justice Law Project, Electronic Privacy
Information Center, and Consumer Federation of America

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A167179
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 214237 NAME: Meetali Jain FIRM NAME: Tech Justice Law Project STREET ADDRESS: 611 Pennsylvania Ave SE CITY: Washington STATE: DC ZIP CODE: 20009 TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO.: N/A E-MAIL ADDRESS: meetali@techjusticelaw.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amici Curiae Tech Justice Law Project et al.	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG1096898
APPELLANT/ Clearview AI, Inc. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Steven Renderos et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF..... 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 8

INTRODUCTION 14

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. **Courts increasingly recognize technologies that collect and process personal information at scale implicate privacy rights affecting the public interest.19**

II. **Far from constituting a SLAPP action, this case seeks to vindicate California’s public policy goal of preserving control over personal information—including one’s likeness—against Clearview’s nonconsensual collection and use of Californians’ facial information.....27**

A. Respondents do not seek relief greater or different than what they seek for the Californian public—enjoining Clearview’s facial recognition product. 30

B. If successful, Respondents’ action would help enforce millions of Californians’ privacy rights against Clearview’s incursions, including control over one’s likeness which is a traditionally valued right in this state. 33

C. Private enforcement is both necessary and disproportionately burdensome as no public entity in the state has sought to enforce Californians’ privacy rights against Clearview to date. 43

III. **Alongside constitutional privacy protections, the right of publicity uniquely addresses the harms suffered by Californians whose identities Clearview commercially exploited.....51**

CONCLUSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

PROOF OF SERVICE 63

SERVICE LIST..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty 2021, No. 20 CH 4353).....	57
<i>Batis v. Dun & Bradstreet Holdings, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2024) 106 F.4th 932	26, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 44, 51
<i>Brooks et al. v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2024, No. 3:21-cv-01418-EMC) 2021 WL 3621837.....	22
<i>Brophy v. Almanzar</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2019, No. SAC 17-01885-8 CJC(JPRx)) 2019 WL 10837404.....	56
<i>Calhoun et al. v. Google, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2024) 113 F.4th 1141	22
<i>Callahan et al. v. Ancestry.com Inc. et al.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021, No. 20-cv-08437-LB) 2021 WL 783524	21, 24
<i>Carter v. Vivendi Ticketing US LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023) 2023 WL 8153712	22
<i>Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 309	31
<i>Comedy III Prods. v. Saderup</i> (2011) 25 Cal.4th 387	36
Compl., <i>Carrera et al. v. Whitepages Inc.</i> (Sept. 5, 2024, No: 2:24-cv-10408)	22
<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 409	35, 54
<i>Fairfield v. Am. Photocopy Equip. Co.</i> (1955) 138 Cal.App.3d 82..	35, 36, 51
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Ring LLC</i> (D.D.C. May 31, 2023, No. 1:23-cv-1549) 2023 WL 3807179.....	22
<i>FilmOn.com, Inc. v. DoubleVerify, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133.....	28, 29
<i>Fleet v. CBS, Inc.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1911.....	54
<i>Greenley v. Kochava Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2023) 684 F.Supp.3d 1024.....	58
<i>In re 23andMe, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2024, No: 3:24-md-03098-EMC) 2024 WL 4203646.....	23
<i>In re Ambry Genetics Data Breach Litig.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2021) 567 F.Supp.3d 1130	23
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2018) 327 F.R.D. 299	23
<i>In re Clearview AI, Inc. Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2024, No. 1:21-cv-00135).....	39, 49
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021, No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD) 522 F.Supp.3d 617	22

<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 956 F.3d 589	21
<i>In re Google RTB Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2022, No. 21-cv-02155) 606 F.Supp.3d 935	22
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1268.....	35, 56
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) 2013 WL 1120801	21
<i>In re TikTok Inc. Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2021) 565 F.Supp.3d 1076	22, 23
<i>Inland Oversight Comm. v. Cnty. of San Bernadino</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 671	44
<i>James v. Screen Gems, Inc.</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 651	35, 36
<i>K.F.C. by & though Clark v. Snap, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ill. June 10, 2021, No. 3:21-CV-9-DWD), 2021 WL 2376359.....	22
<i>Kolebuck-Utz et al. v. Whitepages Inc.</i> (Apr. 22, 2021, No: 2:21-cv- 0053) 2021 WL 1575219	21
<i>Lugosi v. Universal Pictures</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 813	36
<i>Martinez v. ZoomInfo Technologies, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 82 F.4th 785, <i>reh’g en banc granted, vacated</i> 90 F.4th 1042 (9th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Melvin v. Reid</i> (1931) 112 Cal.App. 285	35
<i>No Doubt v. Activision Publ’g, Inc.</i> (2011), 192 Cal.App.4th 1018..	35, 56
<i>People ex rel. Strathmann v. Acacia Rsch. Corp.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 487	28
<i>Portillo et al. v. Nebula Genomics, Inc. et al.</i> (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2024, No. 1:24-cv- 09894) 2024 WL 4471818.....	23
<i>Ramirez v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions</i> (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2024, No. 1:22-cv-05384) 2024 WL 1521448	22
<i>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 664, <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Feb. 24, 2010).....	35, 54
<i>Stilson v. Reader’s Dig. Ass’n, Inc.</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 270.....	35
<i>Takhar v. People ex rel. Feather River Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 15	29
<i>Thayer v. Kabateck Brown Kellner LLP</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 141 <i>as modified</i> (June 22, 2012).....	31
<i>Tourgeman v. Nelson & Kennard</i> (2014) 22 Cal.App.4th 1447.....	34
<i>Vance et al. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2021) 525 F.Supp.3d 1287	22

<i>Vermont v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> (Vt. Sup. Ct. Dec. 18, 2023, No. 226-3-20-Cncv).....	45
<i>Wendt v. Host Intern'l</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 806.....	35
<i>White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 971 F.2d 1395.....	54
<i>X Corp. v. Ctr for Countering Digital Hate, Inc. et al.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024, No. 3:23-cv-03836-CRB) 2024 WL 1246318.....	24
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 562	56

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22584–22585	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100–1798.199.100.....	21, 34
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140(h)	58
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140(v)(2)	58
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150(b)	49
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.175.....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.199.90(a)	49
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.....	37
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(a)	36
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a)	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(4).....	24, 27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(a).....	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(1)	30
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(2)	33
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b)(3)	43

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>More Than Half of U.S. Adults Trust Law Enforcement to Use Facial Recognition Responsibly</i> , Pew Res. Ctr (Sept. 5, 2019).....	37
Adrienne Appel, <i>Clearview AI's GDPR Fines Rise to \$110M Total After Latest Penalty by Dutch DPA</i> , Compliance Wk. (Sept. 9, 2024)	47
<i>AI and Human Enhancement: Americans' Openness Is Tempered by a Range of Concerns</i> , Pew Res. Ctr (Mar. 17, 2022).....	38
Alex Rozier, <i>Facial Recognition Tech Likely to Be Used to Identify Attackers at UCLA, Ex-LAPD Captain Says</i> , NBC L.A. (May 7, 2024)	41
Alfred Ng, <i>Washington Takes Aim at Facial Recognition</i> , Politico (Jan. 19, 2024).....	40

also Issie Lapowsky, *California Unanimously Passes Historic Privacy Bill*, Wired (June 28, 2018)34

Amici Curiae Br. Sci., Legal, & Tech. Scholars, *Renderos et al. v. Clearview AI Inc., et al.* (Sup. Ct. Cty Alameda, Sept. 19, 2022, No: RG21096898)52

Cal Jeffrey, *Clearview AI Wants to Pay Americans Pennies in Company Equity for Violating their Privacy*, TechSpot (June 14, 2024)50

Chris Morris, *Why Facial Recognition Technology Makes These Campus Protests Different from Those in the Past*, Fast Co. (May 2, 2024).....41

Clearview AI, *Clearview AI Launches Clearview Consent Company’s First Consent Based Product for Commercial Use* (May 25, 2022).....59

Drew Harwell, *Facial Recognition Firm Clearview AI Tells Investors It’s Seeking Massive Expansion Beyond Law Enforcement*, Wash. Post (Feb. 16, 2022)55

Ethical Use of Facial Recognition Act, S. 3284, 116th Cong. (2020)40

Facial Recognition and Biometric Technology Moratorium Act, S. 681, 118th Cong. (2023)40

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Data Brokers: A Call for Transparency and Accountability* (May 2014).....20

Fight for the Future, *Ban Facial Recognition: Interactive Map* (2022)39

Fourth Amendment is Not For Sale Act, S. 1265, 117th Cong. (2021)40

Google, *YouTube, Venmo and LinkedIn Send Cease-and-Desist Letters to Facial Recognition App that Helps Law Enforcement*, CBS News (Feb. 5, 2020)57

Hellenic DPA *Fines Clearview AI 20 Million Euros*, Eur. Data Prot. Bd. (July 20, 2022)47

How Americans View Data Privacy, Pew Res. Ctr (Oct. 18, 2023)20

Inside the NYPD’s Surveillance Machines, Amnesty Int’l (2022)42

Int’l Enf’t Coop. Working Grp., *Glob. Priv. Assembly, Joint Statement on Data Scraping and the Protection of Privacy* (2023)48

James Vincent, *Clearview AI Ordered to Delete Facial Recognition Data Belonging to UK Residents*, Verge (May 23, 2022).....46

James Vincent, *NYPD Used Facial Recognition to Track Down Black Lives Matter Activist*, Verge (Aug. 18, 2020).....42

Kashmir Hill, <i>Clearview AI Successfully Appeals \$9 Million Fine in the U.K.</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 18, 2023)	47
Kashmir Hill, <i>Clearview AI Used Your Face. Now You May Get a Stake in the Company.</i> , N.Y. Times (June 13, 2024).....	33, 51
Kashmir Hill, <i>Clearview AI’s Facial Recognition App Called Illegal in Canada</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2021).....	46
Kashmir Hill, <i>The Secret Company That Might End Privacy as We Know It</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 18, 2020)	38
Katherine Tangalakis-Lippert, <i>Clearview AI Scraped 30 Billion Images from Facebook and Social Media Sites and Gave Them to Cops: It Puts Everyone In a ‘Perpetual Police Line-Up,’</i> Bus. Insider (Apr. 2, 2023).....	53
Khari Johnson, <i>These Wrongly Arrested Black Men Say a California Bill Would Let Police Misuse Face Recognition</i> , CalMatters (June 11, 2024).....	41
Letter from Ryan Mellino & Benjamin Powell, Staff Att’ys., Consumer Watchdog, to Rob Bonta, Cal. Att’y Gen., & Ashkan Soltani, Exec. Dir., Cal. Priv. Prot. Agency (Nov. 28, 2023).....	45
Lindsey Holden, <i>Divisions Grow Over Use of Facial Recognition in California</i> , Gov’t Tech. (Apr. 18, 2023)	41
Luke Broadwater, <i>Senators Seek to Curb Facial Recognition at Airports, Citing Privacy Concerns</i> , N.Y. Times (May 7, 2024)	40
Madison Alder, <i>House Republicans Probe NIST on Facial Recognition for Federal Digital Identity Verification</i> , FedScoop (Oct. 11, 2024)	40
Matthew D. Bunker & Emily Erickson, <i>The Jurisprudence of Public Concern in Anti-SLAPP Law: Shifting Boundaries in State Statutory Protection of Free Expression</i> , 44 Hastings Comm. & Ent. L.J. 133, 135–137 (2022).....	24, 27
Melodi Dincer & Nicola Morrow, <i>Clearview AI Is Deploying a California Law Meant to Protect Activists from Bogus Lawsuits</i> , Tech Pol’y Press (Aug. 15, 2023)	25
Mike Corder, <i>Clearview AI Fined \$33.7 Million by Dutch Data Protection Watchdog Over ‘Illegal Database’ of Faces</i> , Associated Press (Sept. 3, 2024).....	47
Morgan Meaker, <i>Clearview Stole My Face and the EU Can’t Do Anything About It</i> , Wired (Nov. 7, 2022)	47, 49
Natasha Lomas, <i>Italy Fines Clearview AI €20M and Orders Data Deleted</i> , TechCrunch (Mar. 9, 2022)	46

National Biometric Information Privacy Act, S. 4400, 116th Cong. (2020)	40
Off. Att’y Gen. Cal. Dep’t Just., <i>Privacy Enforcement Actions</i> (2024)	23
Off. Austl. Info. Comm’r, <i>Clearview AI Breached Australians’ Privacy</i> (Nov. 3, 2021)	46
Off. Priv. Comm’r Can., <i>Clearview AI Ordered to Comply with Recommendations to Stop Collecting, Sharing Images</i> (Dec. 14, 2021)	46
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Rite Aid Banned from Using AI Facial Recognition After FTC Says Retailer Deployed Technology without Reasonable Safeguards</i> (Dec. 19, 2023)	39
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 46 (Am. L. Inst. 1995)	54
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 47 (Am. L. Inst. 1995)	36
Ryan Mellino, Consumer Watchdog, <i>Regulators Should Use Existing Legal Tools to Rein in Clearview AI’s Abuses of Our Personal Privacy Rights</i> (2023)	49
Samantha Barbas, <i>Laws of Image: Privacy and Publicity in America</i> (2015)	52
Surveillance Tech. Oversight Project, <i>Biometric Information Privacy Act (BIPA) Litigation Tracker</i> (2022)	23
U.S. Comm’n C.R., <i>The Civil Rights Implications of the Federal Use of Facial Recognition Technology</i> (2024)	40
United Nations Off. High Comm’r Hum. Rts., <i>Practical Toolkit for Law Enforcement Official to Promote and Protect Human Rights in the Context of Peaceful Protests</i> (2024)	42
